1
A quarterly report issued jointly by the Sovereign Debt Management Unit and the
Macroeconomic and Financial Advisory Unit of the Ministry of Economy and Finance.
        March 2026
Key Highlights
• After a period of stronger economic growth, the second half of 2025 showed marked slowdown in economic
activity. Economic growth decelerated to 1.2% year-on-year in 2025Q3, and the monthly indicator of
economic activity for December 2025 suggests that annual growth in 2025 was close to 2% .

20.209, “Cuarentones Law”). In addition, since April 2025 onwards, the time series for the headline fiscal deficit will
no longer be presented excluding interest incomes from the Social Security Trust Fund I, SSTFI, (Law No. 19.590,
“Cintuentones Law”). Given the maturity of this law, this income is now deemed structural to the trust3.
In turn, the gross debt of the Central Government was equivalent to 60.5% of GDP as of December 2025, while net
debt represented 56.5% of GDP (see Figure 12)4, consolidating below the medium-term debt anchor. This implied a
decrease of 1.7 p.p. for the gross debt and 1.5 p.p. for the net debt of GDP, compared with December 2024. Figures
1 This is a measure of the fiscal balance adjusted for the economic cycle and for transitory or extraordinary factors. For more details see the 2025
Fiscal Report.
2 In December 2025, BPS executed an advance transfer to payment networks for the payment of January 2026 pensions, equivalent to 0.1% of
GDP, which was deducted from the total.
3 In order to maintain traceability of the effects of this policy decision, the corresponding interest income continues to be reported in the “Economic
Indicator” Annex, as well as the Fiscal Deficit figure adjusted for both SSTFI and SSTFII income.
4  As noted in the Statement of Reasons for the Five-Year Budget Bill (“Exposición de Motivos del Proyecto de Ley de Presupuesto Quinquenal”),
starting with the publication corresponding to end-of-year 2025 values, the official statistics for the Government's gross and net debt as a
percentage of GDP will be calculated by expressing the magnitudes in local currency (nominal pesos) for both the numerator and the denominator.
For more details see section 2 of Methodological Annex of the 2025Q2-Q3 Sovereign Debt Report.
38.4
37
38
39

7
as a share of GDP are presented as of December 2025, data for 2025 annual nominal GDP is based on the estimated
nominal GDP for 2025Q4; official GDP figures for 2025Q4 will be released by the Central Bank in March 2026.
 Figure 10: Headline Fiscal Balance
 (In % of GDP)
 .
Source: Ministry of Economy and Finance of Uruguay and Central Bank of
Uruguay. Does not Include extraordinary inflows to the Social Security Trust Fund
II (Law No. 20.209). The reported fiscal result no longer excludes interest income
from the Social Security Trust Fund I (Law No. 19.590). Given the maturity of this
law, this income is now deemed structural to the trust.
*Preliminary. Data for 2025 is based on the estimated nominal GDP for 2025Q4.
Official annual figures for GDP for 2025 will be released by the Central Bank in
March 2026.
    Figure 11: Central Government Debt
    (In % of GDP, end of period)

Sovereign Debt Management Unit
Joaquín Álvarez
 +598 2 1712 ext. 2957
E-mail: joaquin.alvarez@mef.gub.uy
Antonella Di Conza
 +598 2 1712 ext. 2957
E-mail: antonella.diconza@mef.gub.uy
Directorate of Economy Policy
Giuliano Cantisani
 +598 2 1712 ext. 2218
E-mail: giuliano.cantisani@mef.gub.uy
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Economic structure and activity(1)
As of:
Population(2) (million) 3.48 3.49 3.51 3.52 3.53 3.54 3.55 3.50 3.49 3.49 2025Q2
Annual Nominal GDP (local currency, billions) 1,734 1,864 2,008 2,194 2,250 2,645 2,906 3,028 3,256 3,431 2025Q3
Annual Nominal GDP (USD, millions) 57,630 65,058 65,315 62,172 53,503 60,712 70,672 78,000 80,915 82,035 2025Q3
GDP per Capita (nominal USD) 16,559 18,624 18,629 17,670 15,153 17,136 19,880 22,289 23,173 23,533 2025Q3
Real GDP (% change, YoY)(3) 1.7 0.2 0.9 -7.4 5.8 4.5 0.7 3.1 1.2 2025Q3
By Sector
Agriculture, fishing and mining -10.8 5.4 2.4 -7.9 12.6 -10.4 8.6 11.3 -0.2 2025Q3
Manufacturing -2.9 5.4 -2.3 -9.6 9.2 3.9 -2.0 3.2 -2.1 2025Q3
Electricity, gas and water 3.9 5.9 4.0 -15.4 6.5 5.6 -9.5 19.6 2.2 2025Q3
Construction -6.7 -7.7 -0.3 1.7 1.2 10.7 -3.2 -1.6 -3.1 2025Q3
Commerce, restaurants and hotels 4.0 -8.8 2.4 -10.4 10.6 5.1 0.9 3.2 5.4 2025Q3
Transportation, storage and information and communications 7.2 0.5 5.0 -7.9 9.9 2.7 1.6 1.8 0.4 2025Q3
Financial services 3.3 0.6 -1.7 -0.7 4.3 -3.2 2.6 4.8 3.0 2025Q3
Professional services and leasing 7.6 -1.7 1.6 -11.0 13.4 9.6 1.9 0.9 -0.4 2025Q3
Public admnistration activities -1.6 2.7 3.5 0.4 -5.4 4.2 0.5 3.0 -0.6 2025Q3
Health, education, real state activities and other services 2.3 3.1 0.4 -7.1 -0.3 7.8 1.2 0.9 0.8 2025Q3
By Expenditure
Final Consumption Spending 3.7 2.1 1.2 -7.9 3.8 4.8 2.8 1.7 1.9 2025Q3
o/w private sector 4.0 1.8 0.9 -8.6 3.2 5.4 3.7 1.7 2.1 2025Q3
o/w public sector 2.2 3.2 2.4 -5.1 5.6 2.6 -0.7 2.0 1.4 2025Q3
Gross fixed capital formation 0.9 -10.5 -3.0 -2.0 18.8 12.3 -5.7 -1.3 1.3 2025Q3
Exports (goods and services) 5.3 -1.1 5.2 -14.3 14.7 11.3 0.8 8.3 5.2 2025Q3
Imports (goods and services) 7.5 0.5 1.9 -11.2 18.4 14.3 5.7 -1.5 3.0 2025Q3
Share of Nominal GDP by economic activity (in %)

(ii) "Goods under merchanting" are those goods that are bought by a resident and then sold to a non-resident, without undergoing any process of substantial
transformation nor entering into the resident economy.
                                                                                                                         in USD million
                                                                                                                           in % of GDP
(*) Sum of last four quarters.
(1) In accordance with the Sixth Edition of the IMF´s Balance of Payments and International Investment Position Manual (BPM6), whereby:
(i)  Current Account Balance (CAB), Capital Account Balance (KAB), Errors and Omissions (E&O) and Financial Account Balance (FAB) satisfy: CAB + KAB + E&O = FAB
Uruguay
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Economic Activity and Monetary Indicators, and Relative Prices
(1) As of:
Monthy economic activity indicator (YoY % real change) 1.7 0.2 0.9 -7.4 5.8 4.5 0.7 3.1 2.07 2025M12
Consumer inflation (YoY % change, eop) 8.1 6.6 8.0 8.8 9.4 8.0 8.3 5.11 5.49 3.65 2025M12
Producer inflation (YoY % change, eop) -1.9 5.4 10.0 20.1 3.6 20.7 -1.88 -2.25 11.29 -1.38 2025M12
Nominal exchange rate (UYU per USD, eop) 29.26 28.76 32.39 37.34 42.34 44.70 40.07 39.02 44.07 39.04 2025M12
Nominal exchange rate (UYU per USD, 12-month average) 30.08 28.65 30.74 35.28 42.06 43.57 41.13 38.82 40.24 41.05 2025M12
Nominal exchange rate (YoY % change, 12-month average) 10.1 -4.8 7.3 14.8 19.2 3.6 -5.6 -5.6 3.6 2.03 2025M12
Real Effective Exchange Rate, REER (index base 100 = Dec-2011, eop) 75.8 77.1 69.3 72.7 70.5 71.4 61.5 60.5 68.1 62.03 2025M12
REER (YoY % change, if + = real depreciation) -4.3 1.7 -10.1 5.0 -3.0 1.2 -13.9 -1.6 12.6 -8.89 2025M12
Terms of Trade, ToT (index base 100 = Dec-2011, eop) 112.0 111.5 105.0 109.7 107.5 113.7 106.2 120.3 107.9 126.86 2025M12